

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

RUSSELL L. PHILLIPS,)	Case No. 63876-9
)	
Appellant,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
vs.)	
)	
VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

Appeal for the King County Superior Court
Cause # 09-2-16309-0 KNT
The Honorable Jay V. White

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
RUSSELL L. PHILLIPS**

Timothy Schoenrock

WSBA #40029

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

Russell L. Phillips

Schoenrock Law, LLC
6 South 2nd Street, Suite 316
Yakima, WA 98901
Phone 509.728.3901
Fax 509.463.0881

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 FEB 26 PM 1:20

**APPELLANT BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 6

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 9

ARGUMENT 26

 I. The purpose and public policy embodied in the PRA strongly favors open government, full disclosure of public records, and the limited use of exemptions to deny disclosure...... 26

 II. Any redundancies in Mr. Phillips PRA requests were caused by Valley Com’s failures to properly follow the law when responding to earlier PRA requests made by Mr. Phillips......29

 III. A Show Cause hearing is the method for achieving judicial review of a public agency’s denial to fulfill its requirement under the PRA...... 42

 IV. A Show Cause hearing is the method for achieving judicial review of a public agency’s denial to fulfill its requirement under a court ordered judgment...... 42

 V. The Court incorrectly applied res judicata to Mr. Phillips’s Motion to Show Cause.43

 VI. Rule 11 sanctions should not have been granted against Mr. Phillips for filing his Motion to Show Cause and for moving the Court to Disqualify Valley Communication’s counsel....52

CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199 189 P.3d 139 (2008)	37
<i>Blair v. GIM Corp.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 475, 945 P.2d 1149 (1997)	52, 53
<i>Bordeaux v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 392, 429 P.2d 207 (1967)	44
<i>Brouillett v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 426 (1990)	37
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	52, 53, 54
<i>Citizens for Fair Share v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 117 Wn.App. 411, 72 P.3d 206 (2003)	49
<i>Daines v. Spokane County</i> , 111 Wn.App. 342 (2002)	39
<i>Doe v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 80 Wn.App. 296, 908 P.2d 914 (1996)	32, 33, 34, 38
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	47
<i>Lind v. Lind</i> , 63 Wn.2d 482, 387 P.2d 752 (1963)	41
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996)	53
<i>Mellor v. Chamberlin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 643, 673 P.2d 610 (1983)	42, 43
<i>Miller v. Badgley</i> , 51 Wn. App. 285, 753 P.2d 530 (1988)	52
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 145 Wn. App. 913, 187 P.3d 822 (2008)	47
<i>Rental Housing Assoc'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d. 525 (2009)	44, 51
<i>Rufener v. Scott</i> , 46 Wn.2d 240, 280 P.2d 253 (1955)	44

<i>Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986)	43
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978)	43, 44
<i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> , 100 Wn.App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000)	32,38
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89 (2005)	40, 45
<i>State ex rel. QuickRuben v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998)	52, 53
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane County</i> , 103 Wn. App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000)	47
<i>Wood v. Thurston County</i> , 117 Wn.App 22, 68 P.3d 1084 (2003)	40
<i>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham (Yacobellis I)</i> , 55 Wn. App. 706, 780 P.2d 272 (1989)	31, 37
